

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

RICK BONILLA

For His Years of Service to the City of San Mateo

WHEREAS, RICK BONILLA was an active and involved resident of San Mateo long before joining the City Council, he served on the Public Works Commission for six years, then on the Planning Commission for three years then in 2015 was unanimously appointed to the City Council, and;

WHEREAS, RICK BONILLA was born in San Francisco and moved to the Peninsula to attend local schools, he joined the Carpenters Local in 1978, developing a strong appreciation for labor he helped lead a movement for prevailing wage before he joined City Hall, and;

WHEREAS, RICK BONILLA joined the Bay Meadows Citizens Advisory Committee as the labor representative, and;

WHEREAS, RICK BONILLA has served on the Housing Endowment and Regional Trust as a Borad Member and as Vice Chair, on Peninsula Clean Energy Board, on the San Mateo County Council of Cities, on the Association of Bay Area Governments, and many other assignments, and;

WHEREAS, RICK BONILLA has always been happy to roll up his sleeves and take on anything that will improve the lives of residents of San Mateo and the County of San Mateo

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby gratefully commends RICK BONILLA for his exemplary leadership and commitment to the City of San Mateo, and wishes him well in the years ahead.

Dated: December 13, 2022

Supervisors:

Don Horsley, President

Dave Pine

Carole Groom

Warren Slocum

David J. Canepa

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors